MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1965

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

PUBLIC LAWS, 1965

Chapter 37

AN ACT Relating to Secondary Facilities in a School Administrative District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., T. 20, § 3456, sub-§ 2, amended. Subsection 2 of section 3456 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
- '2. Secondary facility. One secondary facility serving all of the pupils in grades 9 through 12 in the district. Whenever a district enrolls more than 700 pupils in grades 9 through 12, said district may operate more than one 4-year school. Said facility facilities may be constituted as a 4-year school schools, or combined with grades 7 and 8 to form a 6-year school or 2 or more 3-year schools, except for children living remote from a public school as provided in section 912.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 38

AN ACT Relating to Certificates of Registration and Instructors' Licenses
Under Barber Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 32, § 303, amended. The last paragraph of section 303 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'No person shall be engaged to instruct in any practice of barbering as defined in section 301 unless said instructor has a certificate to practice barbering under this chapter, excepting physicians as specified, unless said person has in addition obtained an instructor's license, requirements of which shall be prescribed by the board, and the holder of said instructor's license shall pay to the secretary of the board the sum of \$5 in the first instance and \$5 for each yearly renewal thereof. The license shall run from the first day of January in each year for one year.'

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 32, § 401, amended. Section 401 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding at the end, 2 new paragraphs, as follows:

'The board shall furnish to each registered barber who qualifies following an approved course in dyeing, tinting and bleaching hair, a certificate of registration in the form prescribed by the board, bearing the seal of the board, certifying that the holder is entitled to practice hair coloring in this State, and the holder of such certificate shall pay to the secretary of the board the sum of \$2 in the first instance and \$2 for each yearly renewal thereof. The registration shall run from the first day of January in each year for one year.

Each student upon enrollment in an approved school of barbering, which age shall not be less than 17 years, shall make written application for a student permit therefor on a form prescribed and supplied by said board, which application shall contain satisfactory evidence of the qualifications required of applicant under this chapter and shall be notarized. Said applicant shall pay to the secretary of the board a fee of \$2 and said permit shall expire with termination of school course for which said permit was obtained.'